one foreign currency)  2021 2020 2021  2020

KRW   0.0009 0.0008 0.0008   0.0009
EUR   1.1828 1.1419 1.1323   1.2300

SGD   0.7442 0.7252 0.7399   0.7557
HKD   0.1287 0.1289 0.1282   0.1290

CHF   1.0940 1.0664 1.0944   1.1345

VND(100)   0.0043 0.0043 0.0044   0.0043

JPY   0.0091 0.0094 0.0087   0.0097

EGP   - 0.0632 -   0.0636

NOK   0.1164 - 0.1133   -

118

Korea National Oil Corporation and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

44. Risk Management (cont’d)

The Group and its subsidiaries use various functional currencies depending on their primary economic

environment in which the entities operate. The functional currencies of Harvest Operations Corp., Dana

Petroleum Limited, and KNOC Kaz B.V. are CAD, GBP and KZT, respectively. A sensitivity analysis below

indicates the effect on the Group’s profit before tax from the fluctuations in each function currency exchange

rate. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the effect of a 5% increase or decrease in each functional currency

exchange rate on profit before tax assuming all other variables held constant is as follows:

(in Korean won)

  2021 2020

   Increase by 5% Decrease by 5% Increase by 5%  Decrease by 5%

Increase (decrease) of

profit before tax

KRW ₩ (44,958,434,619) ₩ 44,958,434,619 ₩ (65,711,212,223)  ₩ 65,711,212,223

  HKD  (7,105,179,181) 7,105,179,181 (14,406,828,069)   14,406,828,069

  CHF  (75,304,217,610) 75,304,217,610 (80,490,178,175)   80,490,178,175

  EUR  (21,314,635,886) 21,314,635,886 (27,267,992,980)   27,267,992,980

  JPY  (34,686,663,387) 34,686,663,387 (39,930,515,474)   39,930,515,474

  SGD  (16,869,972,209) 16,869,972,209 (17,932,168,646)   17,932,168,646

  Others  (124,990,477) 124,990,477 1,198,245,587   (1,198,245,587)

119

Korea National Oil Corporation and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

44. Risk Management (cont’d)

(iv) Liquidity risk

The details of contractual maturities of financial liabilities and other contractual obligations as of December 31,

2021, are as follows:

(in Korean won)  2021

 Book value  Contractual cash flows1  Less than 1 year

1 ~ 2
years

2 ~ 5
years

More than
5 years2

Short-term
borrowings

 ₩ 144,342,885,493 ₩ 144,348,940,059 ₩ 144,348,940,059 ₩ - ₩ -  ₩ -